Introduction
The 15 W (5 V-3 A) wide range mains USB adapter evaluation board is based on the STCH03 current-mode quasi-resonant
controller.
The STCH03 switching controller combines a high-performance low voltage PWM controller chip with a 650 V HV start-up cell in
the same package. It provides constant output current (CC) regulation through primary-sensing feedback. This solution
maintains accurate output current regulation, without the need for a dedicated current reference IC or a current sensor.
Internally integrated hiccup protection protects the system in short-circuit events.
The power supply features high power density per watt, high efficiency, low standby power (less than 15 mW) and optimal EMI

SFH610A-2
C14
100nF
R11
130k
1.3 Bill of materials
Table 2. STEVAL-SMACH15V1 evaluation board bill of material
Item Q.ty Ref. Part/Value Description Manufacturer Order code
1 1 NTC 20Ω-2A NTC Ametherm SL08 20002
2 1 F1 2.5A fuse fuse Cooper Bussmann SS-5H-2-5A-BK
3 1 BR - Bridge rectifier Taiwan Semiconductor RMB6S
4 1 C1 12µF-400V Elcap Rubycon 400AX12M8X20
5 1 C2 12µF-400V Elcap Rubycon 400AX12M8X20
6 1 C3 1nF-1KV MLCC capacitor Kemet C0805X102KDRACTU
7 1 C4 22µF-35V Elcap Nichicon UVR1V220MDD6TP
8 1 C5 220pF-50V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM1555C1H221JA01D
9 1 C6 330nF-25V MLCC capacitor TDK C1005X5R1E334K050BB
10 1 C7 560µF-6.3V OS-CON capacitor Panasonic 6SEPC560MW
11 1 C8 560µF-6.3V OS-CON capacitor Panasonic 6SEPC560MW
12 1 C9 1µF-25V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM188C81E105KAADD
13 1 C10 12nF-50V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM155R71H123KA12D
14 1 C11 2.2nF 250Vac Ceramic X1/Y1 capacitor Murata DE2E3KY222MA2BM01
15 1 C12 100pF-50V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM1555C1H101JA01D
AN5189
Bill of materials
AN5189 - Rev 1 page 5/34
Item Q.ty Ref. Part/Value Description Manufacturer Order code
16 1 C13 100pF-50V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM1555C1H101JA01D
17 1 C14 100nF-50V MLCC capacitor Murata GRM188R11H104KA93D
18 1 D1 1A-1000V Power rectifier diode ON Semiconductor MRA4007T3G
19 1 D2 0.15A-100V Signal schottky STMictroelectronics BAT41ZFILM
20 1 D3 20A-50V Field effect rectifier STMictroelectronics FERD20U50DJF
21 1 L1 470µH radial inductor Wurth Elektronik 7447462471
22 1 R1 220kΩ±1% - 0.5W - 400V resistor Panasonic ERJP06F2203V
23 1 R2 220Ω±1% - 0.5W - 400V resistor Panasonic ERJP06F2200V
24 1 R3 3Ω±5% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ3R0X
25 1 R4 130kΩ±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1303X
26 1 R5 27kΩ±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2RKF2702X
27 1 R6 3.3kΩ±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2RKF3301X
28 1 R7 0.47Ω±1% - 0.2W resistor Panasonic ERJ3BQFR47V
29 1 R8 10Ω±1% - 0.125W resistor Vishay Dale CRCW040210R0FKEDHP
30 1 R9 100Ω±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1000X
31 1 R10 12kΩ±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1202X
32 1 R11 130kΩ±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1303X
33 1 R12 43kΩ±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ2RKF4302X
34 1 R13 1MΩ±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-2RKF1004X
35 1 R14 3.3Ω±1% - 0.1W resistor Panasonic ERJ-3RQF3R3V
36 1 R15 24kΩ±1% - 0.66W - 500V resistor Panasonic ERJP08F2402V
37 1 R16 24kΩ±1% - 0.66W - 500V resistor Panasonic ERJP08F2402V
38 1 R17 33Ω±1% - 0.25W resistor Panasonic ERJPA3F33R0V
39 1 R18 Not mounted resistor
40 1 T1 - Flyback transformer Wurth Elektronik 7508111123 Rev. 6B
41 1 OPTO - Optocoupler Vishay SFH6106-2T
42 1 Q1 800V-1.2Ω Power MOSFET ST STD7N80K5